## **ORDINANCE NO. 24-16**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23-21, ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 26, 2023, AS AMENDED; PROVIDING FOR AN AMENDED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 FOR THE CITY, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS,** on September 26, 2023, the City Commission of the City of Cooper City adopted Ordinance No. 23-21, thereby adopting a budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024; and

WHEREAS, certain revisions to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 budget are now necessary, in accordance with Section 166.241, F.S., to account for a federal appropriation to the City in the amount of \$959,000; and

**WHEREAS,** City Staff has reviewed the proposed amendments to the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 budget, and recommends the adoption of the same by the City Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission has reviewed the proposed budget amendments set forth in Exhibit "A" and finds the adoption thereof to be in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City of Cooper City, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct, and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Section 2. The City Commission of the City of Cooper City hereby amends Ordinance No. 23-21 as provided in the Amended Budget for the Fiscal Year 2023-2024, a copy of which is

attached hereto as **Exhibit "A"** and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 3. The provisions of this ordinance shall not be deemed to be a limitation on the powers granted to the City Commission by the City Charter, which relates to the fiscal management of the City's funds.

**Section 4.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5. If any clause, section, or other part or application of this ordinance shall be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid such unconstitutional or invalid part or application shall be considered as eliminated and so not affecting the validity of the remaining portions or applications remaining in full force or effect.

<u>Section 6.</u> This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

THE REST OF THIS PAGEHAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on First Rea	ading this	day of	, 2024.
PASSED AND FINAL ADOPTION on	Second Read	ing this day	of, 2024
		GREG ROSS Mayor	
ATTEST:			
TEDRA ALLEN	DOLL CA	Y Y	
City Clerk	ROLL CA Mayor Ros		
	Commissio		
		oner Shrouder	
		oner Katzman oner Mallozzi	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Commissio	oner Manozzi	
JACOB G. HOROWITZ			
City Attorney			



## CITY OF COOPER CITY INTERDEPARTAMENTAL BUDGET TRANSFER NOTIFICATION

		<b>EXHIBIT A</b>		
TO:	City Commission			
VIA:	CFO			
FROM:	City Manager	DATE:	6/3/2024	
Notific	ation of the following tra	nsfer of funds is provided for	the reasons set forth below:	
		Revenue	Ex[enditure	
Department		CIP Projects	W&S CIP Projects	
Account Description	Federal Grant	- \$959K Appropriation	Gravity Sewer Improvements	
Account Number	453-000-3	31450-331-WS003	453-930-563610-535-WS003	
Amount to be Transferred (\$)	\$9.	59,000.00	\$959,000.00	
This Transaction	All Funds Cu	ımulative FY 24 YTD	2.5% Limit Based on FY 24 Adopted Budget	
\$959,000.00		.,577,911	\$1,909,267	
REASON:	t to reflect the awardin		rant specifically for sewer lining	
All funds cumulative include	this transaction.			
	(Plé	case Do Not Write Below This Line)		
	Δ	PPROVED	DISAPPROVED	
Finance			2.5 10 7 2 5	
City Manager				

Commission (≥10K)